believe Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors because it provides a comprehensive understanding of the ability of our
businesses to generate recurring earnings which allows users to better understand and evaluate the underlying financial
performance of our operations and excludes items we believe do not directly relate to revenue earning activities and are not
normal, recurring items necessary for business operations. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA also gives investors
comparability of our ongoing performance across periods.

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool as it does not include interest income (expense), net, income
taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, gains (losses) on acquisitions/dispositions, net, transaction costs, restructuring
charges, revaluation gains or losses, impairment reversals or expenses and other income (expense), net. As a result of these
limitations, Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as the sole measure of our performance and should not be considered in
isolation from, or as a substitute for, analysis of our results as reported using IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Adjusted
EBITDA is a key measure that we use to evaluate the performance of our operations.

25

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following tables reconcile Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 253 $ (173) $ 95 $ (40) $ 135

Add or subtract the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  208  175  384  —  767
Impairment reversal (expense), net  —  —  14  —  14
Gain (loss) on dispositions, net  (6)  —  —  —  (6)
Other income (expense), net (1)  (200)  76  229  (2)  103
Income tax (expense) recovery  9  10  (76)  (8)  (65)
Equity accounted income (loss)  (5)  (4)  (14)  —  (23)
Interest income (expense), net  238  142  401  20  801
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  28  40  20  —  88
Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests (3)  (320)  (157)  (746)  —  (1,223)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 205 $ 109 $ 307 $ (30) $ 591
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income or
expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $236 million of net gain recognized upon
deconsolidation of our healthcare services operation, $183 million of expenses related to employee incentive payments linked to the realization of
value at our advanced energy storage operation, $59 million of net revaluation losses, $57 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and
restructuring charges, $19 million of net loss on debt modification and extinguishment, $3 million of transaction costs and $18 million of other
expenses.

(2) Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the partnership that is generated by our investments in
associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests are calculated based on the economic ownership interests held by the non-controlling interests in
consolidated subsidiaries.

26

Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 253 $ (17) $ 240 $ (85) $ 391

Add or subtract the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  430  340  727  —  1,497
Impairment reversal (expense), net  —  —  14  —  14
Gain (loss) on dispositions, net  (6)  (214)  —  —  (220)
Other income (expense), net (1)  (132)  (3)  322  (1)  186
Income tax (expense) recovery  27  35  25  (19)  68
Equity accounted income (loss)  (8)  22  (29)  —  (15)
Interest income (expense), net  468  291  767  45  1,571
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  52  73  35  —  160
Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests (3)  (666)  (314)  (1,490)  —  (2,470)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 418 $ 213 $ 611 $ (60) $ 1,182
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income or
expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $236 million of net gain recognized upon
deconsolidation of our healthcare services operation, $183 million of expenses related to employee incentive payments linked to the realization of
value at our advanced energy storage operation, $135 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and restructuring charges, $125 million of